
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: Wednesday 29 November 2017

TIME: 6.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor White (Chairman)
Councillor Heaney (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alexander
Councillor Baker
Councillor Bennison
Councillor M Brown

Councillor Cawthron
Councillor Everett
Councillor Fowler
Councillor Hones
Councillor McWilliams

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686 585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: TUESDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2017

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on 31 October 2017.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00927/DETAIL - LAND TO THE EAST OF TYE 
ROAD, ELMSTEAD, CO7 7BB (Pages 7 - 16)

Reserved matters application for construction of new access to serve housing 
development approved under 16/00219/OUT.

5 A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00658/DETAIL - LAND SOUTH OF ST 
ANDREWS CLOSE, ALRESFORD, CO7 8BL (Pages 17 - 26)

Reserved matters application for the development of up to 45 dwellings, a new public 
green and village square, ecological buffer areas and associated infrastructure.

6 A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01477/DETAIL - LAND NORTH OF FORMER 
BETTS FACTORY, IPSWICH ROAD, COLCHESTER, CO4 4HE (Pages 27 - 40)

Reserved matters application for the erection of up to 120 dwellings including hard and 
soft landscaping, public open space, play areas, vehicle parking and supporting site 
infrastructure and site access.

7 A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01686/FUL - 3 SKIGHAUGH, CLACTON ROAD, 
STONES GREEN, CO12 5BY (Pages 41 - 48)

Replacement dwelling and change of use of agricultural land to residential.

8 A.5 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01478/FUL - THE NEWSPAPER KIOSK, TOP OF 
THE PIER GARDEN, MARINE PARADE EAST, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1QX 
(Pages 49 - 54)

Change of use from storage to kiosk, including seating area and replacement fencing.



MEETING OVERRUN DATE

In the event that all business is not concluded, 
the meeting will reconvene on

Thursday 30 November 2017 
at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber,

Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, 
to consider any remaining agenda items.

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 
3 January 2018.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 31 October 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY 31 OCTOBER 2017 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), McWilliams (acting Vice-Chairman), 
Alexander, J A Brown (except minute 63), Cawthron, Everett, 
Fowler, V E Guglielmi (except minute 64) and Hones

Also Present: Councillors Baker (except minutes 64 - 67), Bucke (except minutes 
63 - 67), Calver (except minutes 63 - 67), Coley, G V Guglielmi, 
Nicholls and Talbot

In Attendance: Ewan Green (Corporate Director - Planning and Regeneration), Cath 
Bicknell (Head of Planning), Charlotte Parker (Solicitor - Property, 
Planning and Governance), Nigel Brown (Communications and 
Public Relations Manager), Susanne Ennos (Planning Team Leader) 
and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

59. CHAIRMAN'S OPENING COMMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed that Councillor 
McWilliams would be acting as Vice-Chairman in the absence of Councillor Heaney.

The Chairman announced that he had decided to defer agenda item A.3 (Planning 
Application 16/00500/OUT) until a future meeting of the Committee as further evidence 
had been received that needed to be assessed by Officers.

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairley (with Councillor V E 
Guglielmi substituting), Councillor Baker (with no substitute) and Councillor Heaney 
(with no substitute).

61. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 3 October 2017, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor White declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 16/01770/OUT 
by virtue of the fact that he was a local Ward Member.

Councillor V E Guglielmi declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
17/01183/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was pre-determined. 

Councillor J A Brown declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
17/01338/FUL by virtue of the fact that he had already determined the application at a 
Harwich Town Council meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 31 October 2017

63. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01338/FUL - CLIFF HOTEL, 22 MARINE 
PARADE, DOVERCOURT, HARWICH, CO12 3RE 

Councillor J A Brown had earlier declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
17/01338/FUL by virtue of the fact that he had already determined the application at a 
Harwich Town Council meeting. Councillor Brown thereupon withdrew from the meeting, 
whilst the Committee considered the application and reached its decision.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Calver, a local Ward Member and also due to the public interest 
that had been shown in this application.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Head of Planning (CB) 
in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Photographs which had been submitted by Councillor Calver;
(2) Title deeds that had been submitted by the agent; and
(3) A response from ECC Flood and Water Management Team confirming that they had 

no objections.

Trevor Williams, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Councillor Calver, a local Ward Member, spoke on the application.

Marcus Clarke, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Hones, seconded 
by Councillor Cawthron and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to:

a) Within six months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 
completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters (where relevant):

 Off-site open space/play equipment.
 Financial contribution to the Park Pavilion.

b)  Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with such 
amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning  in her discretion considers appropriate).

(i) Conditions: 

1. Standard 3 year time limit;
2. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority);

Page 2



Planning Committee 31 October 2017

3. SUDS and drainage (surface water and foul drainage) conditions;
4. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation; 
5. Ecological mitigation - wildlife/tree protection measures; 
6. Construction methods plan; 
7. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points; and
8. Archaeological investigation and report works, including historic building 

recording; 
9. Site lighting strategy; 
10. Broadband;

11. Accordance with approved plans;  
12. Contaminated land;
13. Condition details of Brooklyn Road access, and limit to Refuse and Emergency 

Vehicles; and
14. Construction Management Plan to prevent/severely limit access from Brooklyn 

Road.

64. A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01183/FUL - LAND AT MORSCHACH, 52 NEW 
ROAD, MISTLEY, CO11 1BU 

Councillor V E Guglielmi had earlier declared an interest in relation to Planning 
Application 17/01183/FUL by virtue of the fact that she was pre-determined. Councillor 
Guglielmi thereupon withdrew from the meeting, whilst the Committee considered the 
application and reached its decision.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor G V Guglielmi, a local Ward Member.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Amended comments received from the Highway Authority; and
(2) One additional letter of objection received.

Councillor Andy Baker, attending the meeting in a private capacity on behalf of the 
Trustees of the Manningtree & Mistley Welcome Home Memorial Fund, spoke against 
the application.

Parish Councillor Frances Fairhall, representing Mistley Parish Council, spoke against 
the application.

Councillor Coley, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Councillor G V Guglielmi, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Tony Collins, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Page 3



Planning Committee 31 October 2017

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor McWilliams, 
seconded by Councillor Fowler and unanimously RESOLVED that, contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised 
officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission for the development due to the 
following reasons:-

 Impact on character of the area; and
 Harmful to Conservation Area.

65. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00500/OUT - TAMARISK, 19 THE STREET, 
KIRBY-LE-SOKEN, FRINTON-ON-SEA, CO13 0EE 

This item was deferred for the reasons stated within minute 59 above.

66. A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01070/FUL - HIELAND HOUSE, CROW LANE, 
TENDRING, CO16 9AW 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor G V Guglielmi, a local Ward Member, on the basis of previous 
planning refusals and in view of the level of objections that had been received from local 
residents. Councillor Guglielmi had confirmed he neither supported or objected to the 
proposal.

Members were informed that the application was for the change of use of Hieland 
House from a domestic dwelling to a venue for functions and beauty spa treatments and 
that there were no alterations or extensions proposed to the property.

Members recalled that the site had been the subject of two recent planning refusals 
concerning the use of the property for functions including weddings. Both applications 
had proposed 14 events per year (predominantly weddings) extending on beyond 7pm 
and to cease at midnight. The applications had both been refused due to the adverse 
impact upon local residents.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Amended plans received; and
(2) One additional letter of objection received.

Jane Paxton, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Parish Councillor Trevor Edwards, representing Tendring Parish Council, spoke against 
the application.

Alison Messenger, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Page 4



Planning Committee 31 October 2017

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Hones, seconded 
by Councillor J A Brown and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

 Time Limit;
 Operating hours of 8am-7pm (Monday-Saturday) and 10am-4pm (Sundays);
 Visibility splays to access (2.4 metres by 48 metres to the north and 2.4 metres x 

55 metres to the south);
 Vehicular turning/parking facilities provided prior to first use and retained 

thereafter;
 No unbound materials within first 6m of access;
 Access to be constructed at right angles to road at a width of no less than 6m; 
 No gates to be installed to access;
 Details of RPA’s of trees to northern boundary and use of ‘no dig’ technology in 

areas where parking extends into those areas;
 All parking spaces being 2.9m x 5.5m in size;
 No amplified music throughout the site;
 Details of external lighting scheme;
 Details of an overspill parking area for 20 vehicles;
 Foul drainage strategy; and
 Accordance with approved plans.

67. A.5 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01770/OUT - CAR BREAKERS YARD, 
COCKETT WICK LANE, ST OSYTH, CO16 8SE 

Councillor White had earlier declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/01770/OUT by virtue of the fact that he was a local Ward Member.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

Paige Harris, from Planning Consultants ‘Boyer’, spoke against the application on behalf 
of their client Mr Alan Hutley who was a local resident.

Councillor Talbot, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Mike McGarr, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee and advice provided by Officers, it was moved 
by Councillor Hones, seconded by Councillor V E Guglielmi and unanimously 
RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval, the Head of 
Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission 
for the development due to the following reasons:-

Page 5



Planning Committee 31 October 2017

 Against Policy PP11 – holiday park not of the standard expected providing no 
indoor and outdoor leisure facilities in association with the proposed use and 
being isolated from amenities on other sites; and

 Against Policy ER22 due to flood risk.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.40 pm 

Chairman

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

29 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 
A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00927/DETAIL - LAND TO THE EAST OF TYE 

ROAD, ELMSTEAD, CO7 7BB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
Application:  17/00927/DETAIL Town / Parish: Elmstead Market Parish Council 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Hills - Hills Residential Ltd 
 
Address: 
  

Land to The East of Tye Road Elmstead CO7 7BB 

Development: Reserved matters application for construction of new access to serve 
housing development approved under 16/00219/OUT. 

 
 
1.  Executive Summary 

  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of Cllr. F. 

Nicholls on the basis that it is considered the proposed footway is not safe or appropriate 
given the nature of the HGV’s that use Tye Road.  
 

1.2 Outline application 16/00219/OUT sought consent for the erection of up to 32 dwellings, 
land for a community facility and associated parking and infrastructure. This application was 
granted at appeal in April 2017, with all matters of detail reser
[...]
ave been 
raised regarding the negative impact to the existing street scene and surrounding character. 

 
1.2 Under planning reference 16/01346/FUL, planning permission was previously refused for 

the demolition of the existing semi-detached property and the erection of a replacement 
detached dwelling, with an extended residential curtilage, due to the significant detrimental 
visual impact upon the rural character of the surrounding area. The current application 
seeks permission to part demolish the existing semi-detached properties and replace with a 
new detached dwelling, whilst also extending the residential curtilage. 

 
1.3 With regards to the change of use of the land, there is not considered to be any visual harm 

or harm to existing neighbouring amenities. 
 
1.4 The proposed replacement dwelling, following the submission of an improved design to that 

previously refused, has addressed the Council’s previous concerns, namely with a lowered 
eaves height and the inclusion of cat slide dormers, and as such will not result in significant 
visual harm to the areas surrounding character or any harm to neighbouring amenities, and 
therefore adheres to the criterion as indicated within Policy HG12 of the Adopted Local Plan 
2007. 

   
 

Recommendation: Approve  
  

Conditions: 
 
1.    3 Year Time limit 
2.    Approved plans 
3. Removal of Permitted Development rights for outbuildings 
4. Sample of materials 

 
  
2.  Planning Policy 

  
 NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
 Tendring District Local Plan 2007 
 
 HG9  Private Amenity Space 
 

Page 42



 HG12  Extensions to or Replacement of Dwellings Outside Settlement Development 
 Boundaries 
 
 QL9  Design of New Development 
 
 QL10  Designing New Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 
 QL11  Environmental Impacts and Compatibility of Uses 
 
 Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017) 
 
 SPL3  Sustainable Desi
[...]
d, or a building not in lawful use as a dwelling house; and 
 
 This criterion is not applicable to this application. 
 
6.19 (x) would not exacerbate any existing access, drainage or other problems associated with 
 the site. 
 

Page 46



 The proposal is not believed to exacerbate any of the above issues and is therefore 
 acceptable against this criterion. 
 
 Background Papers  
 
 None  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

29 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 
A.5 PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01478/FUL – THE NEWSPAPER KIOSK, TOP OF 

THE PIER GARDEN, MARINE PARADE EAST, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1QX 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 
  

 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Application:  17/01478/FUL Town / Parish: Clacton Non-Parished 
 
Applicant:  Mr Danny Partridge 
 
Address: 
  

The Newspaper Kiosk, Top of the Pier Garden, Marine Parade East, 
Clacton-on-Sea CO15 1QX 
 

Development: Change of use from storage to kiosk, including seating area and 
replacement fencing. 

 
 
1.  Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the application site is owned by 
Tendring District Council. 

 
1.2 The application is to change the use of the existing storage unit (Use Class B8) into a kiosk 

(Use Class A1), which will also involve some external amendments including proposed 
signage, replacement fencing measuring 1.1 metres in height and the creation of an outside 
seating area for 13 picnic benches. 

 
1.3 The proposal will result in a slight visual improvement, will not harm the character of the 

Clacton-on-Sea Conservation Area and will result in a neutral impact t
[...]
lding will not be permitted if the 
 development would adversely affect its setting. 

 
6.12 The application site falls within the Clacton-on-Sea Conservation Area and as such the 
 applicant has submitted a Heritage Statement in order to justify that the proposal will either 
 preserve or enhance the character of the area. The proposed changes are relatively minor 

Page 52



 and will result in slight visual improvement, thereby meeting the requirements of Policy 
 EN17. 

 
Conclusion 

 
6.13 Overall, the proposal will see a slight increase to tourism opportunities available within 
 the local area, and will also result in a small visual improvement to the character of the 
 Clacton-on-Sea Conservation Area, whilst ensuring no loss of existing neighbouring 
 amenities. 
 
 Background Papers  
 
 None  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	4 A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00927/DETAIL - LAND TO THE EAST OF TYE ROAD, ELMSTEAD, CO7 7BB
	5 A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00658/DETAIL - LAND SOUTH OF ST ANDREWS CLOSE, ALRESFORD, CO7 8BL
	6 A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01477/DETAIL - LAND NORTH OF FORMER BETTS FACTORY, IPSWICH ROAD, COLCHESTER, CO4 4HE
	7 A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01686/FUL - 3 SKIGHAUGH, CLACTON ROAD, STONES GREEN, CO12 5BY
	8 A.5 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01478/FUL - THE NEWSPAPER KIOSK, TOP OF THE PIER GARDEN, MARINE PARADE EAST, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1QX



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 29 November 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.03 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chairman) (except 
minute 71), Alexander, Baker, Bennison, Cawthron, Everett, Fowler, 
Hones and McWilliams

Also Present: Councillors Bush (except minute 75), Nicholls (except minutes 72-
75) and Scott (except minutes 73-75)

In Attendance: Ewan Green (Corporate Director (Planning and Regeneration)), Lisa 
Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services), Nigel Brown 
(Communications and Public Relations Manager) (except minutes 
74-75), Susanne Ennos (Planning Team Leader), Alison Newland 
(Planning Team Leader) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services 
Officer)

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Brown (with no substitute).

69. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 31 October 2017, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Heaney declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
17/00927/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that she was a local Ward Member and by virtue 
of the fact that she was pre-determined.

Councillor Scott, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to Planning 
Application 17/00658/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that he was the local Ward Member.

Councillor Nicholls, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to 
Planning Application 17/00927/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that he was a local Ward 
Member.

Councillor Bush, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to Planning 
Application 17/01686/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was the local Ward Member.

71. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00927/DETAIL - LAND TO THE EAST OF TYE 
ROAD, ELMSTEAD, CO7 7BB 

Councillor Heaney had earlier declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
17/00927/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that she was a local Ward Member and by virtue 
of the fact that she was pre-determined. Councillor Heaney thereupon withdrew from the 
meeting, whilst the Committee considered the application and reached its decision.



Planning Committee 29 November 2017

Councillor Nicholls, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 17/00927/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that he was a 
local Ward Member.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Nicholls, a local Ward Member.

Members recalled that outline planning application 16/00219/OUT had been granted at 
appeal in April 2017. The Committee’s approval was now sought for the access, which 
had included a footpath along the western side of Tye Road.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

Councillor Fairweather, representing Elmstead Market Parish Council, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Nicholls, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Jessica Pratt, a Transport Consultant for the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the 
application.

Following discussion by the Committee on various matters but mainly relating to 
highway safety, and advice provided by Officers, it was moved by Councillor Baker, 
seconded by Councillor Everett and RESOLVED that consideration of this application 
be deferred for the following reasons:

1. The Committee did not have enough information before them from the Highways 
Authority to understand their justification for departing from their standard policy 
of a 2 meters width footpath and reducing to 1.5 meters in this case and request 
that a site visit be arranged to enable Councillor White (Chairman), Councillor 
Baker, Councillor Everett and Planning Officers to meet with a representative 
from the Highways Authority.

2. The Committee would appreciate a re-measurement of the entire width of the 
footpath to establish if it is the same width, as it was evident that existing 
hedgerows would be restrictive.

72. A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00658/DETAIL - LAND SOUTH OF ST 
ANDREWS CLOSE, ALRESFORD, CO7 8BL 

Councillor Scott, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in relation 
to Planning Application 17/00658/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that he was the local 
Ward Member.

Members recalled that outline planning application 15/01277/OUT had been approved 
at Planning Committee on 19 November 2015 and at which time it had been requested 
that the reserved matters application be brought back to Committee for determination. 



Planning Committee 29 November 2017

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

Councillor Scott, the local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Following discussion by the Committee and advice provided by Officers, it was moved 
by Councillor Everett seconded by Councillor Bennison and RESOLVED that 
consideration of this application be deferred for the following reasons:

1. To enable further discussions to take place with the Developers in order to 
address the Committee’s concerns over the non-compliant size of the amenity 
space for the properties intended to be gifted to the Council as the garden 
spaces should be increased to meet policy standards.

2. An informative at outline stage had requested single storey properties along the 
boundary of the adjacent school and that had not been taken into account in the 
reserved matters application. The Committee had legitimate concerns of 
properties overlooking a school and swimming pool and so the Developer is 
requested to reconsider single storey properties for plots 23, 24 and 25 whilst 
maintaining and keeping within the character of the street scene.

73. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01477/DETAIL - LAND NORTH OF FORMER 
BETTS FACTORY, IPSWICH ROAD, COLCHESTER, CO4 4HE 

Members recalled that outline planning application 15/00932/OUT had been approved 
at Planning Committee on 22 September 2015 and at which time it had been requested 
that the reserved matters application be brought back to Committee for determination. 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application.

An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details 
of:

(1) An amendment to paragraph 1.5 in the report;
(2) Clarity in regards to condition 2; and
(3) Comments received from Natural England.

Jen Carroll, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Alexander, 
seconded by Councillor Baker and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning 



Planning Committee 29 November 2017

(or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

1. In accordance with approved plans; and
2. Open Space to be provided prior to first occupation.

74. A.4 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01686/FUL - 3 SKIGHAUGH, CLACTON ROAD, 
STONES GREEN, CO12 5BY 

Councillor Bush, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in relation 
to Planning Application 17/01686/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was the local Ward 
Member.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Bush, the local Ward Member.

Members recalled that planning application 16/01346/FUL had been refused for the 
demolition of the existing semi-detached property and the erection of a replacement 
detached dwelling, with an extended residential curtilage, due to the significant 
detrimental visual impact upon the rural character of the surrounding area. The current 
application had sought permission to part demolish the existing semi-detached 
properties and replace with a new detached dwelling, whilst also extending the 
residential curtilage.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(AN) in respect of the application.

Councillor Bush, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Peter Le Grys, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee and advice provided by Officers, it was moved 
by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor McWilliams and RESOLVED that, contrary 
to the Officer’s recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission for the development due 
to the following reason:-

1. Contrary to Policy HG12 (i) size and scale out of keeping with locality and (ii) not 
well related and not in proportion to original dwelling.

75. A.5 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01478/FUL - THE NEWSPAPER KIOSK, TOP 
OF THE PIER GARDEN, MARINE PARADE EAST, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1QX 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Committee as the 
application site was owned by Tendring District Council (TDC).



Planning Committee 29 November 2017

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(AN) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Comments received from TDC as the Landlord;
(2) Comments received from TDC as the operator; and
(3) An update to the recommendation.

Danny Partridge, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Everett, seconded 
by Councillor Alexander and unanimously RESOLVED that (a) the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

1. 3 Year Time limit;
2. Approved plans;
3. Details of external materials and details of railings; and
4. Only tables and chairs shall be sited in the seating area and no display of goods 

for sale without prior written approval.

(b) the following informatives be sent to the applicant:

 Landlord consent is required for the works; and

 Advertisement consent will be required for any advertising signage or art work 
and that it must be sympathetic to the Conservation Area location.

The meeting was declared closed at 9.07 pm 

Chairman


